


prominent reformist leaders, Mehdi Karroubi and Mir-Hossein Moussavi. 7 After the
authorities seized “documents and electronic devices containing information about the party’s
investigation into abuses of detained protestors in prisons,” the agents sealed the headquarters
of Karroubi’s National Confidence party”® and arrested the party’s chief website editor.”
Authorities also raided Karroubi’s personal office and confiscated more documents relating
to the abuse allegations,60 which included rape allegations against prison officials that led to
the judiciary banning the party’s newspaper.®’ Following the raid, the office was sealed and
Karroubi was arrested.®? Karroubi’s son, Mehdi, believes the move is “an attempt to pressure
his father into not reporting abuse of post-election detainees,” but the “raid and other possible
actions will not cause him to give up.”*

Given the lack of freedom of the press to report on events in Iran, it is presumed that
more abuses have occurred than are actually reported. The events documented above merely
scratch the surface of the repression currently taking place in Iran, as many other similar
instances presumably go unreported or are hidden from the public eye.

Most recently, on September 14, opposition leader Mehdi Karroubi issued a statement
revealing new details of prison abuse, including photographic evidence of bruises caused by
rape, telephone numbers of the abused, and videos of victims describing the abuses they
underwent while in prison.64 This statement came just days after a judicial panel rejected
these claims as “fabricated.”®® Targeted arrests continue as three grandsons of another
opposition leader, Grand Ayatollah Hossein Ali Montazeri, were arrested on September 14,
and Abdullah Momeni, a prominent student Jeader, was indicted for “spreading reports via
Internet to provoke the unrest.”*® The mass trials also resumed on Monday the 14th under the
direction of the new leader of the judiciary, Sadeq Larijani.”

I1. IRAN’S CONTINUOUS DISREGARD OF ITS INTERNATIONAL COMMITMENTS AND
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS STANDARDS

A. Fran Continues to Disregard Pledges to Cooperate with U.N. Special Procedures
Iran became a member of the UN. on December 21, 1945.%® Jran claimed to have

“extended [its] continuous and full cooperation to . . . the Office of the High Commissioner
for Human Rights,” and noted that it offered “a standing invitation... to all thematic

57 Id

*% Ali Dareini, /ran Raids Raise Pressure on Opposition Leader, ASSOCIATED PRESS, Sept. 8, 2009,
http://www google.com/hostednews/ap/article/ALeqM5ixeFBxflL.zaSjs8Mb8cuFmtPOT6-wDIAIITSO.

** Top Opposition Aides Arrested in Iran, THE AUSTRALIAN, Sept. 9, 2009,
http://www.theaustralian.news.com.au/story/0,25197,26049535-2703,00.html.

0 Dareini, supra note 58.

® Top Opposition Aides Arrested in Iran, supra note 59,

% Dareini, supra note 58.

5% Mehdi Karrubi, Karrubi’s Son Says Tehran Raid an Attempt (o Intimidate, RADIO FREE EUROPE, Sept. 9, 2009,
htip://www rferl.org/content/Karrubis Son Says Tehran Raid_An_Attempt_To_Intimidate/1818197. himl.

% Nazila Fathi, Reformist Details Evidence of Abuse in fran’s Prisons, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 14, 2009, available at
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8 United Nations, Member States of the United Nations, hitp://www.un.org/en/members/index.shtml (last
visited Sept. 8, 2009).
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Rapporteurs” as an indication of this cooperation. % Nevertheless, Iran has ignored the
protests by U.N. officials against its treatment of these detainees—even protests by the Vice-
Chairperson of the Working Group on arbitrary detention, Special Rapporteur on torture and
other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, and Special Rapporteur on the
situation of human rights defenders.”” The Special Rapporteurs have proclaimed invalid
confessions “obtained as a result of harsh interrogations or under torture,” reported that “no
foreign media have been allowed to cover the trials,” and further referred to reports that
“people . . . have died in custody . . . 2" n the July 2009 U.N. press release, six independent
U.N. experts called upon Iran to “uphold its international obligations to ensure that the human
rights of all individuals are protected following [its] presidential elections.””” These press
releases come on the heels of a U.N. resolution adopted in February 2009 that expresses deep
concern over the deplorable human rights situation in Iran and urges reform.” Iran has
clearly engaged in new violations, while continuing existing violations, of its international
commitments and human rights law.

B. Iran Continues to Violate Citizens’ Rights Guaranteed Under International
Treaties

1. Iran Continues to Violate its Citizens’ Freedom of Expression,
Association, Assembly, and Participation in Public Affairs

In 1948, the U.N. adopted the Universal Declaration of Human Rights (“UDHR”) in
order to carry out one of its primary purposes in achieving “international co-operation . . . in
promoting and encouraging respect for human rights and for fundamental freedoms for all
without distinction as to race, sex, language or reiigion.”74 Iran was one of the forty-eight
countries voting in favor of its adoption.” Although UDHR is not a binding treaty,76 Iran
recently cited the UDHR to quash the showing of an anti-Qur’an film in the country,”’
demonstrating that the country is eager to cite the UDHR to advance its own interests.

% Memorandum from the Permanent Mission of the Islamic Republic of Iran to the United Nations, The Islamic
Republic of Iran’s Pledges and Commitments on Human Rights, § 1.2 (May 8, 2006) [hereinafter Iran U.N.
Commitment Memorandum].
™ Press Release, United Nations, Iran: Detainees Subjected to Torture and ll-treatment to Extract Confessions,
Warn UN Experts, (Aug. 13, 2009), available at
glittp_://www.unhchr.ch/huricane/huricane.nsf/viewo1 /32F1022E3AETB473C1257611004DFC95%0pendocument,
Id

™ Press Release, United Nations, UN Experts Gravely Concerned by Mass Arrests in Iran (July 7, 2009),
available at
hitp://'www.unhchr.ch/huricane/huricane.nsf/view01/18C01E2D803329F8C12575EC0056 E2BD?0opendocument.
™ In this resolution, adopted in February 2009, the General Assembly expresses concern at the human rights
violations in Iran, including continued torture, cruel punishments, and the high incidence of executions
(including public executions and executions of juveniles), ongoing and systematic restriction of the freedom of
association, assembly, and expression, and a “[p]ersistent failure to uphold due process of law rights, and
violation of the rights of detainees, including the systematic and arbitrary use of prolonged solitary
confinement.” G.A. Res, 63/191, % 2, UN. Doc. A/RES/63/191 (Feb. 24, 2009). The General Assembly also
called on Iran to correct its “inadequate™ human rights record, stop persecution on the basis of political
viewpoint, and uphold “due process of law rights.” See id. at 1Y 3(h), 3(), 5.
™ U.N, Charter art. 1, para. 3.
719481949 YEARBOOK OF THE UNITED NATIONS 535, available at
hitp://unyearbook.un.orgfunyearbook. himl?name=194849index.htm! (follow “Social, Humanitarian, and
guitura] Questions™ hyperlink, then scroll down to page 535).

" ld.
" Associated Press, fran Warns Duich Lawmaker’s Anti-Kovan Film Will ‘Breed Violence,” FOX NEWS.COM,
Mar, 11, 2008, http://www. foxnews.com/story/0,2933,336829,00.html.
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Article 19 of the UDHR provides that “[e]veryone has the right to freedom of opinion
and expression; this right includes freedom to hold opinions without interference and to seck,
receive and impart information and ideas through any media and regardless of frontiers.”"
Article 20 provides that “[e]veryone has the right to freedom of peaceful assembly and
association” and “[nJo one may be compelled to belong to an association.””” These same
rights are reiterated by the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (*CCPR”), a
binding treaty that Iran has ratified without any reservations.®

Article 19(1) of the CCPR provides that all people have the “right to hold opinions
without interference.”®! This right cannot be subjected to any “exception ot restriction,”®
Article 19(2) guarantees freedom of expression, which includes the “freedom to seek, receive
and impart information and ideas of all kinds, regardless of frontiers, either orally, in writing
or in print, in the form of art, or through any other media of {one’s] choice.”® Though
exercise of the 19(2) rights carries some “special duties and responsibilities™ that allow them
to be restricted by law if necessary to protect the rights of others, or to ensure national
security, public order, public health, or morals,* a state party may not impose restrictions that
would jeopardize the rights themselves.®

Iranian authorities have violated Articles 19 and 20 of the UDHR, and Article 19 of
the CCPR (“Articles™). The government’s acknowledged detention of 4,000 people in the
post-election period®® violates all three Articles. Protestors were denied the freedom of
opinion and expression without interference in violation of UDHR Article 19, were denied
the freedom of assembly and association in violation of UDHR Article 20, and were denied
the unconditional right to hold opinions guaranteed by CCPR Article 19(1). Iran may argue
that it has not violated its citizens’ right to freedom of expression under Article 19(2) as this
protection is subject to the state’s need to protect others’ rights, or to protect national security,
public order, or public health or morals. Iran will likely assert it had to restrict the right of
expression for some or all of these reasons, but those state interests do not need protection
from demonstrators and organizers seeking to peacefully assert their opinion regarding their
country’s political process. Ultimately, though the effect of violating the UDHR is arguable
considering it is not binding on Iran, the CCPR is binding, and Iran is responsible for its
repression of opinion under Article 19(1), and likely responsible for its repression of
expression under Article 19(2).

Specifically, the “show trial” put on by the government violated the freedom of
association under UDHR Article 20, as the common bond between the defendants was their
association with reformist platforms, and more generally, any platform viewed by the regime
as threatening.

8 Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, art. 19, UN. GAOR, 3d Sess., Ist plen. mtg., UN.
Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948) [hereinafter UDHR].

™ Id. art. 20.

8 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 UN.T.S. 171 {hereinafter CCPR)
(Iran signed the CCPR on April 4, 1968 and ratified it on June 24, 1975).

S 1d art. 19(1).

# Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, CCPR General Comment No, 10: Freedom of
Expression, 11 (June, 29, 1983) [hereinafter General Comment No. 101, available at
hitp://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nsfA(Symbol)/2bb2f14bf558182ac12563ed0048df17?0pendocument.

8 CCPR, supra note 80, art. 19(2).

“ Id art. 193).

 General Comment No. 10, supra note 82,

® Human Rights Watch Letter, supra note §1.
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The “show trial” also violates the freedom of expression under UDHR Article 19, and
the same right under CCPR Article 19(2), provided that the restrictions on the CCPR right are
not applicable. In this case, like the imprisonment of the protestors, it hardly seems likely that
the government needed to bring to court peaceful protestors in order to protect national
security or public order. In any event, the Iranian government has not given a coherent reason
for some exception to the rights provided under Article 19(2).

Iran has also sought to “interfere” with the opinions of certain groups of people,
including pro-reform politicians, journalists, lawg/ers, and campaigners. 7 Forty-three
journalists and bloggers still currently sit in prison. % The documented incidents of torture,
abuse, and rape that have occurred in prison clearly “interfere” with opinion in violation of
CCPR Article 19(1). Furthermore, the fact that the government is detaining individuals whose
occupations center around public opinion-—such as lawyers, bloggers, journalists, politicians,
and campaigners——exposes the government’s targeting of certain opinions. Additionally, the
government’s focus on raiding offices belonging to dissident or political groups whose
existence is centered around promoling opinion, and seizing items used to convey opinion
and information, like computers, disks, and printed materials, exposes its focus on repressing
individuals with certain opinions. This is a violation of the unconditional right to hold
opinions without interference under CCPR Article 19(1), ratified by and binding on Iran.

The rights to freedom of opinion and expression are further enhanced by the rights of
peaceful assembly ® and freedom of association, ? which in themselves infer that an
individual or a group of people hold certain opinions that they want to share with others.
Under Article 25 of the CCPR, citizens have the right to take part in public affairs, directly or
indirectly, and to vote by secret ballot, “guaranteeing the free expression of the will of the
electors.”' No distinction based on political or other opinion is Eermitted between citizens in
the enjoyment of the right to participate in public affairs.” Therefore, the freedom of
expression, assembly, and association—and thus the capacity to organize—are deemed
essential for the effective exercise of the right to vote and thus must be protected fully.”
These articles and the general comments by the U.N. authorities show that voters have the
right to form opinions independent of any coercion, violence, threat, compulsion, or any other
manipulation.

As mentioned previously, the Iranian authorities have continually broken up peaceful
protests through the means of arbitrary detentions of individuals, thereby preventing citizens
from indirectly taking part in public affairs in violation of CCPR Article 25.°* The authorities
have also prevented the peaceful assembly of certain groups, as shown in the raiding and
shutting down of the Association of Iranian Journalists, one of the leading journalists’
organizations in Iran.” The authorities have even gone so far as to restrict the travel of
individuals whom the authorities believe might be threatening, such as Ph.D. student

87 Hemming, supra note 39.

8 Press Group Condemns Arrest in Iran, supra note 40,

% CCPR, supra note 80, art. 21,

* Id. art. 22.

' 1d, art. 25.

2 Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, CCPR General Comment No. 25: The Right to
Participate in Public Affairs, Voting Rights and the Right of Equal Access to Public Service, ¥ 3 (July 7, 1996)
[hereinafter General Comment No. 25, available at
http://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nst/(SymbolY/d0b7{023e8d6d989802565 1 004bcheb?Opendocument.

M 1d 8, 12.

? Human Rights Watch Letter, supra note 11,

% Hemming, supra note 39.
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Abolfaz] Fateh and the three detained American fourists. Iran must account for these
violations of the binding CCPR Article 25.

2. Iran Continues to Arbitrarily Detain and Try Lawyers, Journalists, and
Political Figures and Opponents

Article 10 of the UDHR provides equality before the law and the right to an impartial
tribunal in the face of criminal charges.”® According to Article 9 of the UDHR, “[n]o one
shall be subjected to arbitrary arrest, detention or exile.””” Similarly, Article 9 of the CCPR
protects against arbitrary arrest or detention and provides for due process of law, including
the right of an arrested individual to a prompt hearing before a judicial authority, the right to
know the reason for detention, and the right to be informed of any charges against him.*®
Additionally, victims of “unlawful arrest or detention shall have an enforceable right to
compensation.”™ The General Comment on Article 9 of the CCPR states that delays in a
detainee being brought promptly before a judge must not exceed a few days. If the
government engages in “so-called preventive detention” in the name of “public security,” it
must be undertaken in a way that does not violate the individual’s rights in Article 9,190
Furthermore, the General Comment on Article 14 of the CCPR emphasizes that hearings
should be open to the public, that the accused should have the right to sufficient counsel, and
that the accused may not be compelled to confess.'"!

The “show trial” referred to above violates UDHR Article 10 and CCPR Article 9.
The trial was likely not impartial at all, considering those on trial were there for their beliefs
and opinions. Though reasons for detention may have been given at the trial, it seems
doubtful that those arrested were told why they were being arrested when first taken into
custody, as required by CCPR Article 9(2). The arrests were also quite arbitrary. Certainly
not all protestors were seized and prosecuted, and the government will have to show why
those who were seized deserve their charges, as opposed to the many other protestors, in
order to not violate the freedom from arbitrary detention under CCPR Article 9(1). One
glaring violation is the case of attorney Saleh Nikbakht, who was denied access to client files,
and kept in the dark about proceedings, which corroborates likely violations of his client
rights under CCPR Article 9. Those being tried include Newsweek reporter Maziar Bahari
and Iranian-American scholar Kian Tajbakhsh.'® Tajbakhsh, like the other detainees,'™ has
not been provided an attorney,'™ which points to a violation of the right to a fair hearing
under UDHR Article 10.

Moreover, forty-three journalists and bloggers currently sit in Iranian prisons. Out of
the original four thousand detainees, three hundred remain in custody and about one hundred

% UDHR, supra note 78, art. 10.
" 1d. art. 9.
% CCPR, supra note 80, art, 9.
? 1d.
%0 Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, CCPR General Comment No. 08: Right to Liberty and
Security of Persons, 14 2, 4 (lune 30, 1982) [hereinafter General Comment No. 08], available at
http://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nsf/(Symbol)/f42539572¢d4700c12563ed00483bec?Opendocument.
197 See Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, CCPR General Comment No. 13: Equality Before
the Courts and the Right 10 a Fair and Public Hearing by an Independent Court Established by Law, 116, 11,
14 (Apr. 13, 1984) [hereinafter General Comment No. 13], available at
http://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nsf/{Symbol)/bb722416a295{264¢12563ed0049dfbd?Opendocument.
192 Clinton Statement, supra note 20.
:E: Human Rights Watch Letter, supra note 11,

Id
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have been prosecuted in mass trials in an effort to eliminate the opposition in one punch.'®
Iran has targeted pro-reform politicians, journalists, lawyers, and campaigners to quell the
protests, demonstrating the arbitrary detention Article 9 seeks to eliminate.

3. Iran Continues to Subject its Citizens to Torture and Cruel, Inhuman, or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment

According to Article 5 of the UDHR and Article 7 of the CCPR, “[n]o one shall be
subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.”m(’ The
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (“CAT”), defines “torture” as

any act by which severe pain or suffering, whether physical or mental, is
intentionally inflicted on a person for such purposes as obtaining from him or a third
person information or a confession, punishing him for an act he or a third person has
committed or is suspected of having committed, or intimidating or coercing him or a
third person, or for any reason based on discrimination of any kind, when such pain
or suffering is inflicted by or at the instigation of or with the consent or acquiescence
of a public official or other person acting in an official capacity.m”'

Although Iran has neither signed nor ratified the CAT, it has made a voluntary commitment
and pledge to the UN. Human Rights Council to consider accession to the ‘crea’ty.108 In
addition, the prohibition of torture is an absolute and non-derogable peremptory jus cogens
norm under customary international law.'” Another UN. General Comment notes that even
in situations of public emergency, the prohibition against torture is non-derogable. Ho
Detainees should be held at recognized detention centers, and “[t]he protection of the
detainee also requires that prompt and regular access be given to doctors and lawyers and,
under appropriate supervision when the investigation so requires, to family members.” ! The
General Comment also notes that “[i]t is the duty of the State party to afford everyone
protection through legislative and other measures as may be necessary against the acts
prohibited by [Alrticle 7 of the CCPR, whether inflicted by peoIiJie acting in their official
capacity, outside their official capacity[,] or in a private capacity.”'"?

Iran is bound by CCPR Article 7, which prohibits torture, or cruel, inhuman, or
degrading treatment or punishment. Although Iran has not agreed to the CAT definition of
torture, its pledge shows that it understands the importance of such a standard. This pledge,

1% fran Resumes Mass Trial of Activisis, Protesters, IRAN PRESS NEWS, Aug. 10, 2009,

http://www iranpressnews.com/english/source/063885 html.

19 UDHR, supra note 78, art. 5; CCPR, supra note 80, art. 7.

197 Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res.
39/46, art. 1, UN. Doc. A/39/51 (Dec. 10, 1984) [hereinafter CAT].

1% {ran U.N. Commitment Memorandum, supra note 69, 9§ 1.1(b).

%9 Committee Against Torture, Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment
or Punishment, General Comment No. 2,9 1, UN. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (2008) [hereinafter CAT Gen. Comment
2].
% Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, CCPR General Comment No. 20: Replaces General
Comment 7 Concerning Prohibition of Torture and Cruel Treatment or Punishment, § 3 (Mar. 10, 1992)
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combined with the force of customary international law, leaves Iran with no way out of
prohibiting torture.

Yet, Iran has engaged in torture in just about every way possible according to the
CAT definition. There have been incidents of mental and physical pain and suffering,
multiple incidents of forced confessions, often for things the individuals did not do. The case
of Mostafa Tajzadeh reportedly “screaming” in prison and the death of Mohsen Rezaei from
various injuries are only two examples. Even the Supreme Leader Ayatollah Khomenei has
acknowledged that the prison conditions and treatment of detainees, which very likely
included torture, justified closing detention centers.'? Candidate Karroubi’s letter regarding
alleged rapes further demonstrates that Iran’s politically-connected recognize this problem.

The multiple forced “confessions™ clearly violate the “coercion” prohibited by the
CAT definition. In one such “confession,” a French student detained for spying gave a
confession at her trial in which “it was clear from her delivery and language that she was
reciting a confession that had been prepared for her.”'™ The government also publicized
confessions of other individuals, including the confession of former vice-president
Mohammalqs Ali-Abtahi, and other “confessions where there [was] strong evidence of
coercion.”

Certainly, multiple government officials knew or suspected what went on at these
state-run prisons. Instead of protecting its citizens detained in state prisons, Iranian officials
have tortured, raped, and persecuted their fellow citizens.''® Released detainees and families
of individuals still being held have reported that “authorities physically beat ‘[the detainees}
and threatened them with prolonged confinement if they did not cooperate.” '’ Interrogators
have also “questioned detainees about their private lives, including their sexual relationships,
and threatened to make these details public.”"® Not only are detainees being tortured, but
conditions inside the detention facilities are atrocious. In what are described as “inhuman
hellholes,” political detainees are crammed in tiny quarters, “fed scraps from the prison staff
canteens,” and abused regularly.'"” It is enough to observe the degrading treatment of Abdul-
Fatah Soltani, who was not allowed to shower for over two weeks and kept in solitary
confinement, all for “being skeptical” about the election.

Women are not immune from the regime’s abuse; the brutal treatment and rape of
Taraneh Moussavi and battery of Haleh Sahabi are only two examples of violations of the
UDHR and CCPR. Certainly, more cases exist. Just as the Iranian government has only
confirmed thirty deaths in connection with the election unrest while the opposition has
reported at least sixty-nine deaths based on reports from victims® families, 129 the
underreporting of torture and rape very likely has also occurred because of the lack of
freedom of information and fear of reporting. Thus, it can be presumed that many more cases

'3 press Release, Amnesty Int’l, Iran: Open Tehran Trial to International Observers, Amnesty International
Challenges {Aug. 11, 2009), available at hitp://www . amnesty .org/en/for-media/press-releases/iran-open-tehran-
trial-international-observers-amnesty-international-cha.

' Bremner, supra note 44.

"% Human Rights Watch Letter, supra note 11.

"¢ See, e.g., Spencer, supra note 33.

"7 Human Rights Watch Letter, supra note 11,
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"2 First Expose of Iran’s Seven Hellhole Prisons, supra note 32.

120 Agsociated Press, Pro-Reform Party Blames Iran’s President for Abuse, IRAN PRESS NEWS, Aug. 12, 2009,
http://www.iranpressnews.com/english/source/064012 html.
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of rape and torture actually occurred. The Iranian regime’s actions in these instances are the
epitome of cruel, inhuman, and degrading treatment or punishment.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

The ECLJ is deeply concerned by the unlawful prosecution by the Iranian government
of its citizens in connection with their controversial election. As your Rapporteur’s
responsibilities dictate, we urge you to take a strong and prompt action regarding Iran’s abuse
of fundamental human rights and international norms in violation of international law.

We urge you to support measures designed to pressure the Iranian regime to
(1) enforce the rule of law within Iran’s borders to prosecute those responsible for the rape
and other indignities, (2) ensure an impartial judiciary, (3) stop persecution on the basis of
viewpoint, peaceful demonstration, opinion, expression, and association, (4) release all
prisoners who are not charged, (5) allow human rights groups, NGOs and lawyers access to
the Court, and consultations with government officials from the Prosecutor office, (6) allow
foreign and domestic press into Iran to cover the political events and criminal trials, (7) allow
U.N. observers into the prisons to investigate abuse allegations, and (8) discuss the Iranian
situation with Mahmoud Ahmadinajad during his upcoming visit to the U.N.

In ratifying the CCPR, Iran has accepted its binding authority, and thus must be held
accountable for violations of its Articles. The Articles that are clearly applicable here, such as
protecting the freedoms of opinion, expression, and association, embody the noble goals of
human rights. It is in the best interest of the Iranian people to have their government properly
pressured by your offices to comply with international human rights norms and its own
commitments. We recommend and fully endorse appropriate measures that would be suitable
in gaining Iranian compliance. The human rights and dignity of the Iranian citizenry is in the
utmost peril and must be ensured by all legal remedies available. We urge you to work
towards this end result.
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